Stressed VaR 3,902 3,504 3,902 3,087 2,013 2,140 2,726 1,886

  Interest rate risk 96 136 356 76 246 354 460 234

  Currency risk 3,837 3,414 3,837 2,990 2,022 2,166 2,677 1,840

  Commodity risk 33 45 99 19 138 117 172 65

Information Disclosed Pursuant to the Capital Regulation

66

Operational Risk

The Bank adopts the standardized approach to measure capital requirement for operational risk. As at the end of June
2018, the capital requirement for operational risk was RMB97,847 million. Please refer to “Discussion and Analysis — Risk
Management” for operational risk management of the Bank during the reporting period.

Interest Rate Risk in the Banking Book

Supposing that there is parallel shift of overall market interest rates, and taking no account of possible risk management
actions taken by the management to mitigate the interest rate risk, the analysis on interest rate sensitivity in the banking
book of the Bank categorized by major currencies in the first half of 2018 is shown in the following table:

In RMB millions

Currency

+100 basis points -100 basis points

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (25,546) (31,326) 25,546 33,857

USD (2,074) (3,845) 2,074 3,847

HKD 576 – (576) –

Others 881 (666) (881) 667

Total (26,163) (35,837) 26,163 38,371

Equity Risk in the Banking Book
In RMB millions

Equity type

At 30 June 2018 At 31 December 2017

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Unrealized
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure(1)

Non-publicly-
traded equity

investment
risk

exposure (1)

Unrealized
potential

gains
(losses)(2)

Financial institution 30,355 8,214 3,662 33,199 1,822 207

Corporate 4,370 13,604 274 3,193 11,076 194

Total 34,725 21,818 3,936 36,392 12,898 401

Notes:	 (1)	 Publicly-traded equity investment refers to equity investment made in listed companies, and non-publicly-traded equity

[…]

G.	 The reclassified and re-measured financial assets are equity investments designated irrevocably by the Group as
financial assets measured at FVOCI at the date of initial application.

H.	 The reclassified and re-measured financial assets amounted to RMB21,519 million are equity investments, which the
Group did not designate as at FVOCI at the date of initial application.

I.	 Certain debt securities issued were designated as at FVTPL when the Group held related derivative financial
instruments. As at 1 January 2018, the Group revoked the previous designation due to the expiration of some
derivative financial instruments.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

103I n t e r i m  R e p o r t  2 0 1 8

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance under IAS 39 to opening allowance determined in
accordance with IFRS 9 on the initial application date:

Impairment
allowance under

IAS 39/IAS
37 (i) as at

31 December
2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

Impairment
allowance under

IFRS 9 as at
1 January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets
  measured at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Cash and balances with central banks – – – –
  Due from banks and other financial institutions 583 – 270 853
  Reverse repurchase agreements – – 46 46
  Loans and advances to customers 340,482 (1,077) 33,193 372,598
  Financial investments 152 – (5) 147
  Other assets 2,988 – 933 3,921

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets
  measured at FVOCI (IFRS 9)
  Loans and advances to customers – 1,077 (606) 471

Financial assets designated as at FVTPL
  (IAS 39)/Financial assets measured at
  amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments – – 2 2

Held-to-maturity investments (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at FVOCI (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments – – 23 23

Held-to-maturity investments (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at
  amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments 167 – 843 1,010

Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at
  amortised cost (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments – – 97 97

Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at FVOCI (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments 628 (479) 2,951 3,100

Available-for-sale financial assets (IAS 39)/
  Financial assets measured at FVTPL (IFRS 9)
  Financial investments 724 (724) – –

Loan commitments and
  financial guarantee contracts
  Credit commitments 100 – 30,807 30,907

Total 345,824 (1,203) 68,554 413,175

(i)	 IAS 37 stands for International Accounting Standard 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”.

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
For the six months ended 30 June 2018
(In RMB millions, unless otherwise stated)

104

Amendments to IFRS 2, Share-based payment “Classification and measurement of share-based payment
transactions”

The amendments clarify the accounting for the following classification and measurement issues under IFRS 2:

•	 Measurement of cash-settled share-based payments

The amendments clarify that the fair value of liabilities for cash-settled share-based payments should be measured

[…]

A principal part of the Group’s management of interest rate risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest income
under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modeling). The Group aims to mitigate the impact of prospective interest
rate movements which could reduce future net interest income, while balancing the cost of such hedging on the current
revenue.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s net interest income and equity.

The effect on the net interest income is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the net interest income,
arising from the financial assets and financial liabilities held at period end that are subject to repricing within the coming
year, including the effect of hedging instruments. The effect on equity is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates
on other comprehensive income, calculated by revaluing fixed rate financial investments measured at FVOCI held at period
end, including the effect of any associated hedges.

Group

30 June 2018

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (25,546)  (31,326)  25,546  33,857
USD  (2,074)  (3,845)  2,074  3,847
HKD  576  –  (576)  –
Others  881  (666)  (881)  667

Total (26,163)  (35,837)  26,163  38,371

31 December 2017

Increased by 100 basis points Decreased by 100 basis points

Currency

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

Effect on
net interest

income
Effect on

equity

RMB (2,945)  (35,901)  2,945  38,284
USD (1,911)  (5,574)  1,911  5,578
HKD  495  –  (495)  –
Others  90  (825)  (90)  826

Total (4,271)  (42,300)  4,271  44,688

The interest rate sensitivities set out in the tables above are for illustration only and are based on simplified scenarios. The
figures represent the effect of the pro forma movements in net interest income and equity based on the projected yield
curve scenarios and the Group’s current interest rate risk profile. This effect, however, does not incorporate actions that
would be taken by management to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk. The projections above also assume that interest
rates of all maturities move by the same amount and, therefore, do not reflect the potential impact on net interest income